

No. 06-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC AND PFIZER INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY KENT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DAVID KLINGSBERG
STEVEN GLICKSTEIN
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 836-8000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
DANIEL E. TROY
REBECCA K. WOOD
EAMON P. JOYCE
QUIN M. SORENSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioners

November 21, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTO- RY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Respondents' Claims And The Proceed- ings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. FEDERAL LAW IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTS STATE LAW THAT REQUIRES THE FACT-FINDER TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE MANUFACTURER WITHHELD MATERIAL INFORMATION FROM THE AGENCY.....	20
A. The Federal Government Has Exclusive Authority To Regulate Compliance With FDA Disclosure Requirements	20
B. The FDCA Regime Designed By Congress Would Be Unconstitutionally Obstructed If Fact-Finders Were Allowed To Make The Determinations Required By Michigan's Exception To Its Statutory Bar To Product Liability	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S ANALYSIS IS FLAWED AND IRRECONCILABLE WITH <i>BUCKMAN</i>	37
A. There Is No Presumption Against Preemption In This Context	38
B. There Is No Meaningful Difference Between The Inquiry At Issue Here And In <i>Buckman</i>	41
C. <i>Buckman</i> Did Not Hinge On Fraud-On- The-Agency Being A Cause Of Action, Rather Than A Showing Required To Rebut An Affirmative Defense	47
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	39
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	47
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	23, 33
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Mktg. Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 1699, 2006 WL 2374742 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006)	48
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	31
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	21, 29
<i>Citizens Comm'n on Human Rights v. FDA</i> , 45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	29, 41
<i>Duronio v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. 267003, 2006 WL 1628516 (Mich. Ct. App. June 13, 2006)	50
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	39
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	50
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assoc. v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004). <i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	41 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4, 11, 30, 33
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	41
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	21
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	21, 31
<i>Giza v. Secretary of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 628 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995)	45
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	11, 24, 34
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	21
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	30
<i>Kobar ex rel. Kobar v. Novartis Corp.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Ariz. 2005)	26
<i>Ledbetter v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. 2005-58543 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Apr. 20, 2007)	48
<i>Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> , 352 U.S. 187 (1956)	31
<i>MacGregor v. State Mut. Life Assur. Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 280 (1942)	50
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	49
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	21
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Merix Pharm. Corp. v. GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare, L.P.</i> , No. 05 C 1403, 2006 WL 2931260 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2006)	5
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	10, 49
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	49
<i>New York State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	47
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 159 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	45
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	31, 38
<i>Reeves v. Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 439 N.W.2d 326 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989)	45
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	23
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	25
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921)	49
<i>Taylor v. SmithKline Beechman Corp.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 2003)	42
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Generix Drug Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 453 (1983)	4
<i>United States v. Lane Labs.-USA Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..	40, 41
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 331 U.S. 432 (1947).....	40
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	4, 33

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2, 21
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) ..	4
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act Amendments, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962)	4
Food and Drug Administration Amend- ments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823	8, 9
21 U.S.C. §§ 301-321	12
§§ 331 to 343-2	12
§ 332	2, 10
§ 333	2, 24
§ 334	2, 10
§ 336	2, 10, 24, 29
§ 337	<i>passim</i>
§§ 344-346a	12
§§ 347	12
§§ 348-353	12
§ 355	<i>passim</i>
§§ 355-360	12
§§ 360b-376	12
§ 372	2, 10, 24
§ 375(b).....	2, 10
§§ 378-395	12
§ 393	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-701(B)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946(5)	<i>passim</i>
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-03.2-11	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-5(c)	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.80(C)(2)	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.927(2)	12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.007(b)(1)	12
Utah Code Ann. § 78-18-2(2)	12
21 C.F.R. § 10.30	11, 24
§ 20.1	35
§ 201.56(d)	7
§ 201.57	7
§ 314.50	4, 5, 6, 30
§ 314.80	8
§ 314.81(b)(2)	8
§ 314.105(c)	5, 7
§ 314.125	5, 7
§ 314.150(b)	9
FDA, Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Pre- scription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	6, 19

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	16
-----------------------------	----

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Ernest Gellhorn, <i>Adverse Publicity by Administrative Agencies</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1380 (1973)	11
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
CDER, FDA, <i>CDER Approval Times for Priority and Standard NDAs and BLAs Calendar Years 1993-2006</i> (2007), available at http://www.fda.gov/cder/rdmt/NDAapps93-06.htm	6
CDER, FDA, <i>CDER Handbook</i> (1998), available at http://www.fda.gov/cder/handbook/handbook.pdf	6
CDER, FDA, <i>Meeting Number 74 of: Endocrinologic & Metabolic Drugs Advisory Committee (“EMDAC”) (May 19, 2000)</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/ac/00/transcripts/3615t1.pdf	13, 14, 15
FDA, <i>Fast Track, Accelerated Approval and Priority Review</i> (May 2006), at http://www.fda.gov/oashi/fast.html	13
FDA, <i>Law Strengthens FDA</i> , at http://www.fda.gov/oc/initiatives/advance/fdaaa.html	8
FDA <i>New Drug Application Approvals and Receipts, Including New Molecular Entities, 1938 to Present</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/oc/history/NDA_approvals.html	6
GAO, <i>New Drug Development, Report to Congressional Committees</i> , 26 Biotech. L. Rep. 82 (2007).....	5, 6
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Rezulin To Be Withdrawn from the Market</i> (Mar. 21, 2000) ..	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Michelle Meadows, <i>Why Drugs Get Pulled Off the Market</i> , FDA Consumer, Jan.-Feb. 2002, available at http://www.fda.gov/fdac/features/2002/102_drug.html	8
John P. Swann, <i>History of the FDA</i> , at www.fda.gov/oc/history/historyoffda/default.htm	3
